
 

STAKEHOLDER TASK FORCE & 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Project Launch Meeting 

March 30, 2022 | 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 

Objectives: 

▪ Meet the Connect Downtown project team, Stakeholder Task Force, and 

Technical Advisory Committee 

▪ Review project purpose and need, key tasks, and schedule 

▪ Share engagement approach and highlights of early work 

▪ Begin to identify opportunities and challenges in the study area 

Agenda: 

Time Item Leads 

10:00 a.m. Welcome & Meeting Framing 

▪ Welcome from National Museum of African 
American Music 

▪ Review meeting objectives and agenda 

▪ Hear from project sponsors 

o Brad Freeze, Nashville Department of 
Transportation (NDOT) 

o Steve Bland, WeGo Public Transit (WeGo) 

o Matt Meservy, Tennessee Department of 
Transportation (TDOT) 

o Tom Turner, Nashville Downtown Partnership 
(NDP) 

▪ Meet the Connect Downtown project team 

▪ Comments from Councilmember O’Connell 

Key Questions: Are the project sponsors’ roles clear? Is 
there anything else you hope to cover today? 

Tanisha Hall, Fairpointe Planning 

Marty Sewell, NDOT 

Felix Castrodad, WeGo 

Jennifer Wieland, Nelson\Nygaard 



 

Time Item Leads 

10:20 a.m. Stakeholder Task Force (STF) & Technical 
Advisory Committee (TAC) Introductions 

▪ Meet our members 

▪ Use Mentimeter to share desired outcomes 

▪ Review STF and TAC charge 

Key Questions: Are the roles of the STF and TAC clear? 
What are your desired outcomes for this project? 

Tanisha Hall, FP 

Jennifer Wieland, NN 

10:50 a.m. Connect Downtown Overview 

▪ Describe project purpose and need 

▪ Introduce key tasks and schedule 

▪ Review engagement approach 

Key Questions: What questions do you have about the 
project’s purpose, tasks, or schedule? Do you have 
feedback on our engagement approach? 

Marty Sewell, NDOT 

Jennifer Wieland, NN 

Tanisha Hall, FP 

11:10 a.m. Opportunities & Challenges 

▪ Share highlights of early existing conditions work 
and preliminary findings 

▪ Rotate through the room to identify initial 
opportunities and challenges 

▪ Discuss preliminary themes 

Key Questions: How do these initial findings match your 
experiences? Where do you see the biggest challenges and 
opportunities for Downtown mobility? 

Jennifer Wieland, NN 

Tanisha Hall, FP 

11:50 a.m. Next Steps & Closing 

▪ Review action items and information needs 

▪ Confirm timing for goal-setting meetings 

▪ Hold drawing for free museum passes 

Key Questions: What additional information do you need 
as this project moves forward? What outstanding questions 
do you have about today’s discussion? 

Tanisha Hall, FP 

Marty Sewell, NDOT 

Attendees: 

Stakeholder Task Force 

Name Organization / Affiliation Email 

Elese Daniel   BCycle   Elese_daniel@bcycle.com   

Scott M Kelly  President, LifePoint Health  scott.kelly1@lpnt.net  

Leesa LeClaire  Greater Nashville Hospitality Association leesa@gnha.net 

Ann Butterworth 

 

Nashville Downtown Resident’s 
Association/Urban Resident’s Association  

Vworth615@gmail.com  

mailto:Elese_daniel@bcycle.com
mailto:scott.kelly1@lpnt.net
mailto:leesa@gnha.net
mailto:Vworth615@gmail.com


 

Name Organization / Affiliation Email 

Crissy Cassetty Retail Recruiter & Director of Economic 
Development, Nashville Downtown 
Partnership 

ccassetty@nashvilledowntown.com   

Matt Bailey 
 

Vice President of Regional Policy, Moving 
Forward/Chamber of Commerce 

mbailey@nashvillechamber.com  

Barrett Hobbs 
 

Chairman, Downtown Merchants 
Association   

Bhobbs@chgnash.com 

Jennifer Carlat Urban Land Institute jlcarlat@gmail.com  

Scott Keen Regional Vice President, Elmington scottkeen45@icloud.com  

Gary Gaston CEO, Civic Design Center   gary@civicdesigncenter.org  

Jessica Dauphin President & CEO, Transit Alliance of 
Middle TN  

jessica.dauphin@thetransitalliance.org 

Jim Hawk Neighbor to Neighbor jim@n2n.solutions 

Meredith 
Montgomery 
 

Executive Director, WalkBike Nashville   meredith@walkbikenashville.org  

Andrea Arnold  Nashville Convention & Visitors Bureau   andrea@visitmusiccity.com  

Debra Johnson  COO, MStreet Group debral1c4@gmail.com  

Kellen DeCoursey Project Executive, Tennessee Titans kdecoursey@titans.nfl.com  

Austin Mitchell Stadium Events Manager, Tennessee 
Titans 

amitchell@titans.nfl.com  

David Haywood 
 

Director of Guest Safety, Tennessee 
Titans 

dhaywood@titans.nfl.com  

Charles Starks President/CEO, Music City Center charles.starks@nashvillemcc.com 

Michelle Gaskins Amazon mdgbrown@amazon.com  

Technical Advisory Committee 

Name Department / Agency Email 

Gordon Richard NDOT & Mayor’s Office Gordon.richard@nashville.gov 

Diana Alacron Director, NDOT Diana.alacron@nashville.gov 

Brad Freeze Deputy Director, NDOT Brad.freeze@nashville.gov 

Devin Doyle NDOT devin.doyle@nashville.gov 

Anna Dearman NDOT Anna.dearman@nashville.gov 
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Name Department / Agency Email 

Ben York NDOT Ben.York@nashville.gov 

Steve Bland CEO, WeGo Public Transit steve.bland@nashville.gov 

Trey Walker 
Chief Development Officer, WeGo Public 
Transit trey.walker@nashville.gov 

Justin Cole WeGo Public Transit justin.cole@nashville.gov 

Katie Freudberg WeGo Public Transit katie.freudberg@nashville.gov 

Hannah Schaefer WeGo Public Transit hannah.schaefer@nashville.gov 

Tom Turner Nashville Downtown Partnership tturner@nashvilledowntown.com 

Kacy Stern Nashville Downtown Partnership kstern@nashvilledowntown.com 

Veda Nguyen TDOT veda.nguyen@tn.gov 

Lee Smith TDOT lee.smith@tn.gov 

Michelle Scopel Senior Project Manager, MDHA mscopel@Nashville-MDHA.org 

Joe Cain Director of Development, MDHA jcain@Nashville-MDHA.org 

Captain Dayton 
Wheeler 

MNPD Dayton.Wheeler@nashville.gov 

Sean Pfalzer  Transportation Planning Manager, GNRC spfalzer@gnrc.org 

Cindy Harrison Metro Parks Cindy.Harrison@nashville.gov 

John Hull Deputy Commissioner, State of 
Tennessee Real Estate Asset 
Management (STREAM) 

john.hull@tn.gov 

Joni Williams Metro Planning joni.williams@nashville.gov 

Lucy Kempf Metro Planning Lucy.kempf@nashville.gov 

Laurel Creech General Services Laurel.Creech@nashville.gov 

Michelle Hamman General Services michelle.hamman@nashville.gov 

Guests 

Katrina Jones NDOT Katrina.jones@nashville.gov 

Chip Knauf NDOT Chip.knauf@nashville.gov 

Jon Boghozian NDOT Jon.boghozian@nashville.gov 

Rory Rowan NDOT Rory.rowan@nashville.gov 

Donald Reid NDOT Donald.reid@nashville.gov 

Cody Osborne NDOT Cody.osborne@nashville.gov 

Tommy Jones NDOT Tommy.jones@nashville.gov 

J Smith NDOT tim.smith@nashville.gov 
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Name Department / Agency Email 

Mary Peoples NDOT Mary.peoples@nashvill.gov 

Preston Elliott TDOT Preston.elliott@tn.gov 

Nathan Vatter TDOT Nathan.vatter@tn.gov 

Daniel McDonnell TDOT Daniel.mcdonnell@tn.gov 

Ian Woods NDOT ian.woods@nashville.gov 

Melisa Hancock NDOT melisa.hancock@nashville.gov 

Matthew Hattabaugh NDOT Matthew.hattabaugh@nashville.gov 

 

Project Team 

Name Organization Email 

Marty Sewell, Project 
Manager 

Nashville Department of 
Transportation (NDOT) 

Marty.Sewell@nashville.gov 

Cortnye Stone Nashville Department of 
Transportation (NDOT) 

Cortnye.Stone@nashville.gov 

Felix Castrodad WeGo Public Transit Felix.Castrodad@nashville.gov 

Matt Meservy Tennessee Department of 
Transportation (TDOT) 

Matt.Meservy@tn.gov 

Jennifer Wieland Nelson\Nygaard jwieland@nelsonnygaard.com 

Iain Banks Nelson\Nygaard ibanks@nelsonnygaard.com 

Geoff Slater Nelson\Nygaard gslater@nelsonnygaard.com 

Tanisha Hall Fairpointe Planning hallt@fairpointeplanning.com 

Veronica Allen Fairpointe Planning Veronica.allen@fairpointeplanning.com  

Jim McAteer Fairpointe Planning James.mcateer@fairpointeplanning.com 

Beth Ostrowski KCI Beth.Ostrowski@kci.com 

Jonathan Cleghon KCI Jonathan.Cleghon@kci.com 
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